MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

tinued operation of this institution and thereby makes this an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; therefore be it

Resolved, that this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 108.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Inland Fisheries and Game, administration. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, as follows: Forty-nine thousand dollars for the period between January 1st and June 30th, 1921; ninety-eight thousand dollars for the period between July 1st, 1921 and June 30th, 1922, and ninety-eight thousand dollars for the period between July 1st, 1922, and June 30th, 1923, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, for the protection of fish, game and birds, for printing the report of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for maintenance of the state museum, payment of bounties on bob cats killed in this state and other expenses incident to the administration of the department of inland fisheries and game, and that any of this appropriation unexpended at the end of either year shall be available for the following year.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 109.

Resolve, Dividing the State into Executive Councillor Districts.

Apportionment executive councillor districts. Resolved: That for the years nineteen hundred and twenty-three to and including the year nineteen hundred and thirty-two, the state is hereby divided into seven councillor districts, each of which districts shall be entitled to one councillor to be chosen in the manner prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state, as follows:

First: York, 1923-24, 1927-28, 1931-32.

Oxford, 1925-26, 1929-30.

Second: Cumberland, one for each year.

Third: Androscoggin, 1925-26, 1929-30, 1931-32.

Franklin, 1927-28. Sagadahoc, 1923-24. 700

MRS. FANNIE BRADLEY-AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.

CHAP. 110

Fourth: Kennebec, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32.

Somerset, 1923-24, 1925-26.

Fifth:

Hancock, 1925-26, 1927-28.

Knox, 1929-30. Waldo, 1923-24. Lincoln, 1931-32.

Sixth:

Penobscot, 1925-26, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32.

Piscataquis, 1923-24.

Seventh: Aroostook, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32.

Washington, 1923-24, 1925-26.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 110.

Resolve, Providing for the Payment to Mrs. Fannie Bradley of Aid as a Soldier's Dependent.

Fannie Bradley, soldiers' dependent. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty dollars for the purpose of paying Mrs. Fannie Bradley of Searsport forty weeks' aid as a soldier's dependent, said sum to be paid out of the appropriation for the support of dependents of soldiers, sailors and marines.

Approved April 7, 1921.

Chapter 111.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Furniture and Other Equipment.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the new female pavilion or wing of the Augusta State Hospital has been completed, and,

Whereas, equipment and furniture is immediately necessary to place this wing of said Augusta State Hospital in operation, and,

Whereas, legislation to equip said wing is immediately necessary in the interests of the public peace, health and safety, and,

Whereas, the foregoing facts in the judgment of this legislature constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore,

Augusta State Hospital, furniture and equipment, new wing. Be it Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital:

For furniture and other equipment the sum of eight thousand dollars.

\$8,000.00